The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.25%. This is the single rate that
reflects the long-term expected net rate of return on pension plan investments expected to be used
to finance the payment of benefits, including inflation. The fiduciary net position is projected to
be sufficient to make projected benefit payments. For purposes of this determination, pension plan
assets are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve the 6.25% discount rate.

97

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the net pension liability
(asset) for fiscal year ended September 30, 2021:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $2,895,577 ($3,276,860) ($8,341,596)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at September 30, 2020 $ 51,098,337 $ 48,369,587 $ 2,728,750
Changes for the year:
 Service cost 415,027 - 415,027
Interest 3,481,788 - 3,481,788
Differences between expected and
 actual experience 118,547 - 118,547

  Assumption Changes 1,987,636 - 1,987,636
Contributions - employer and state - 1,202,802 (1,202,802)
Contributions - employee - 172,670 (172,670)
Net investment income - 10,677,774 (10,677,774)

 Benefit payments, including refunds
 of employee contributions (3,132,053) (3,132,053) -

 Administrative expense/Other - (44,638) 44,638
 Net changes 2,870,945 8,876,555 (6,005,610)

Balances at September 30, 2021 $ 53,969,282 $ 57,246,142 $ (3,276,860)

98

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Pension Expense and Deferrals

For the year ended September 30, 2021, the County recognized pension expense of $608,571.  In
addition, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Description of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience
Changes in assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on pension plan investments
Total

$ -
-

-
$ -

$ -
-

5,826,866
$ 5,826,866

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to